

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A RENEWAL FIVE-YEAR MASTER AGREEMENT, # 22-LE11051360-007 BETWEEN THE NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOREST SERVICE, TAHOE NATIONAL FOREST

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office has participated in a cooperative agreement with the USDA Forest Service since 1972 to provide additional law enforcement services on forest lands in the Tahoe National Forest; and

WHEREAS, during summer months, the Sheriff's Office conducts campground patrols and controlled substance operations in a number of Forest Service campgrounds and remote areas of the Tahoe National Forest to augment the services already provided in these areas by the USDA Forest Service; and

WHEREAS, the USDA Forest Service reimburses certain salary and associated costs in providing such patrols and enforcement actions; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is executed as of the date of the last signature and unless sooner terminated, shall be effective for a period of five years through April 30, 2027.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of Nevada, be and is hereby authorized to execute a renewal master agreement with the USDA Forest Service pertaining to law enforcement services on National Forest Service lands, beginning on the date of the last signature of said agreement until 5 years after the last signature date, inclusive of Exhibit A for campground patrol in the amount of \$12,000, and Exhibit B for controlled substances in the amount of \$8,000, for the 2022 operating period.

Funding: 0101 20201 152 1000 446310